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sentative. However, the physical presence requirement does not apply when a pharmacist is
utilizing an automated dispensing systemor a tech-check-tech program. When using an auto-
mated dispensing system or a tech-check-tech program, the pharmacist shall utilize an inter-
nal quality control assurance plan that ensures accuracy for dispensing. Verification of auto-
mated dispensing and tech-check-tech accuracy and completeness remains the responsibility
of the pharmacist and shall be determined in accordance with rules adopted by the board.

Sec. 6. Section 155A.34, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
155A.34 TRANSFER OF PRESCRIPTIONS.
Apharmacist or a pharmacist-internmay transfer a valid prescription order to another phar-

macist or a pharmacist-intern pursuant to rules adopted by the board.

Approved March 25, 2008

_________________________

CH. 1017CH. 1017

CHAPTER 1017
STATE MINIMUMWAGE REQUIREMENTS — APPLICABILITY

H.F. 2194

AN ACT relating to exemptions to state minimum wage requirements.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 91D.1, subsection 2, Code Supplement 2007, is amended to read as fol-
lows:
2. a. The exemptions from the minimum wage requirements stated in 29 U.S.C. § 213, as

amended to January 1, 2007, shall apply, except that the exemption in 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(2)
shall only apply to an enterprise which is comprised of one or more retail or service establish-
ments whose annual gross volume of sales made or business done is less than sixty percent
of the amount stated in 29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(2), exclusive of excise taxes at the retail level that
are separately stated as otherwise provided in this subsection.
b. Except as provided in paragraph “c”, the minimum wage requirements set forth in this

section shall not apply to an enterprise whose annual gross volume of sales made or business
done, exclusive of excise taxes at the retail level which are separately stated, is less than three
hundred thousand dollars.
c. The minimum wage requirements set forth in this section shall apply to the following

without regard to gross volume of sales or business done:
(1) An enterprise engaged in the business of laundering, cleaning, or repairing clothing or

fabrics.
(2) An enterprise engaged in construction or reconstruction.
(3) An enterprise engaged in the operation of a hospital; an institution primarily engaged

in the care of the sick, the aged, or the mentally ill or persons who have symptoms of mental
illnesswho resideon thepremisesof such institution; a school for personswithmental or phys-
ical disabilities or for gifted children; a preschool, elementary or secondary school, or an insti-
tution of higher education. This subparagraph applies regardless of whether any such de-
scribedhospital, institution, or school is public or private or operated forprofit or not for profit.
(4) A public agency.

Approved March 25, 2008
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CH. 1018CH. 1018

CHAPTER 1018
REGULATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES —

MISCELLANEOUS CHANGES

H.F. 2213

AN ACT relating to technical matters concerning the regulation of motor vehicles by the de-
partment of transportation and providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 321.1, subsection 6B, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
6B. “Bona fide residence” or “bona fide address” means the current street or highway ad-

dress of an individual’s residence. The bona fide residence of a person with more than one
dwelling is the dwelling forwhich the person claims a homestead tax credit under chapter 425,
if applicable. The bona fide residence of a homeless person is a primary nighttime residence
meeting one of the criteria listed in section 48A.2, subsection 2.

Sec. 2. Section 321.1, Code 2007, is amended by adding the following new subsection:
NEW SUBSECTION. 12A. “Completed motor vehicle” means a motor vehicle which does

not require any additional manufacturing operations to perform its intended function except
the addition of readily attachable equipment, components, or minor finishing operations.

Sec. 3. Section 321.1, subsection 37, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
37. “Manufacturer” means every person engaged in the business of fabricating or assem-

bling vehicles of a type required to be registered. It does not include a person who converts,
modifies, or alters a completed motor vehicle manufactured by another person. It includes a
person who uses a completed motor vehicle manufactured by another person to construct a
class “B” motor home as defined in section 321.124.
“Completed motor vehicle” means a motor vehicle which does not require any additional

manufacturing operations to perform its intended function except the addition of readily at-
tachable equipment, components, or minor finishing operations.
“Final stage manufacturer” means a person who performs such manufacturing operations

on an incomplete vehicle that it becomes a completed vehicle. A final stagemanufacturer shall
furnish to the department a document which identifies that the vehicle was incomplete prior
to that manufacturing operation. The identification shall include the name of the incomplete
vehiclemanufacturer, the date ofmanufacture, and the vehicle identification number to ascer-
tain that the document applies to a particular incomplete vehicle.
“Incomplete vehicle”means anassemblage, as aminimum, consistingof a frameand chassis

structure, power train, steering system, suspension system, and braking system, to the extent
that those systems are to be a part of the completed vehicle, that requires further manufactur-
ing operations, other than the addition of readily attachable equipment, components, orminor
finishing operations.

Sec. 4. Section 321.10, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2007, is amended to read as fol-
lows:
The director and officers of the department designated by the director are authorized to pre-

pare under the seal of the department and provide upon request a certified copy of any record
of the department, charging a fee of fifty cents for each document so authenticated, and every
such certified copy shall be admissible in any proceeding in any court in like manner as the
original and shall be considered to be true and accurate unless shown otherwise by an object-
ing party. The seal of the department may be applied electronically on certified copies of rec-
ords.


